



COSCO PACIFIC LIMITED

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

ANNOUNCEMENT OF 2002 INTERIM RESULTS

RESULTS HIGHLIGHTS

Fuelled by the growth in China's import and export trade, demand for container transportation-related services increased during the second quarter of 2002. The core businesses of COSCO Pacific were benefited from this improvement and the overall results for the first six months of 2002 were better than expected.

- Turnover increased by 7.1% to US\$116,004,000
- Profit attributable to shareholders decreased by 13.1% to US\$72,916,000
- Return on equity was 12.0%
- Container leasing fleet up 12.8% to 669,265 TEUs
- Throughput at the container terminals rose by 20.2% to 4,713,927 TEUs
- Strong financial position, with net assets per share up 2.7% to HK\$4.49

INTERIM RESULTS

The board of directors of COSCO Pacific Limited (the "Company" or "COSCO Pacific") is pleased to announce the unaudited results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the "Group") for the six months ended 30th June 2002. These unaudited interim results have been reviewed by the Company's Audit Committee.

		Unaudited	
		Six months ended 30th June	
	<i>Note</i>	2002	2001
		US\$'000	US\$'000
Turnover	2	116,004	108,351
Cost of sales		(50,723)	(46,597)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Gross profit		65,281	61,754

COSCO PACIFIC LIMITED

Other revenues		10,139	7,238
Administrative expenses		(11,272)	(9,958)
Other operating (expenses)/income (net)		(9,498)	14,262
<hr/>			
Operating profit	3	54,650	73,296
Finance costs	4	(8,090)	(16,031)
<hr/>			
Operating profit after finance costs		46,560	57,265
Share of profits less losses of			
- jointly controlled entities		4,925	4,965
- associated companies		26,921	27,251
<hr/>			
Profit before taxation		78,406	89,481
Taxation	5	(4,653)	(5,002)
<hr/>			
Profit after taxation		73,753	84,479
Minority interests		(837)	(550)
<hr/>			
Profit attributable to shareholders		72,916	83,929
Transfer to other reserves		(662)	(962)
<hr/>			
Profit for the period retained		72,254	82,967
<hr/>			
Proposed interim dividend	6	30,278	26,091
<hr/>			
Basic earnings per share	7	US3.399 cents	US3.922 cents
<hr/>			
Diluted earnings per share	7	N/A	US3.915 cents
<hr/>			

Notes:

1. Basis of preparation and principal accounting policies

These unaudited consolidated condensed interim accounts (“Interim Accounts”) are prepared in accordance with Statement of Standard Accounting Practice 2.125, “Interim Financial Reporting”, issued by the Hong Kong Society of Accountants, and Appendix 16 of the Listing

COSCO PACIFIC LIMITED

Rules of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules"). The Interim Accounts should be read in conjunction with the 2001 annual accounts.

The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the Interim Accounts are consistent with those used in the annual accounts for the year ended 31st December 2001 except that the Group has changed certain of its accounting policies following the adoption of the Statements of Standard Accounting Practice issued by the Hong Kong Society of Accountants which are effective for accounting periods commencing on or after 1st January 2002.

The adoption of these new or revised accounting standards did not have material impact to the Interim Accounts for the six months ended 30th June 2002.

2. Segment turnover and results

(a) Primary reporting format - business segments

	Six months ended 30th June 2002						Total US\$'000
	Container leasing US\$'000	Container terminal and related businesses US\$'000	Banking US\$'000	Other operations US\$'000	Corporate US\$'000	PRC investment securities US\$'000	
Turnover							
External sales	107,558	8,446	-	-	-	-	116,004
Segment results	41,628	5,918	-	-	-	-	47,546
Unallocated costs							
- net corporate expenses	-	-	-	-	(1,936)	-	(1,936)
- corporate finance costs	-	-	-	-	(384)	-	(384)
- corporate interest income	-	-	-	-	1,334	-	1,334
Operating profit after finance costs	41,628	5,918	-	-	(986)	-	46,560
Share of profits less losses of							
- jointly controlled entities	-	1,593	-	3,332	-	-	4,925
- associated companies	-	22,733	4,188	-	-	-	26,921
Profit before taxation							78,406
Taxation							(4,653)
Profit after taxation							73,753
Minority interests							(837)

COSCO PACIFIC LIMITED

Profit attributable to shareholders

72,916

	Six months ended 30th June 2001						
	Container leasing	Container terminal and related businesses	Banking	Other operations	Corporate	PRC investment securities	Total
	<i>US\$'000</i>	<i>US\$'000</i>	<i>US\$'000</i>	<i>US\$'000</i>	<i>US\$'000</i>	<i>US\$'000</i>	<i>US\$'000</i>
Turnover							
External sales	<u>100,736</u>	<u>7,615</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>108,351</u>
Segment results	42,047	935	-	-	-	14,137	57,119
Unallocated costs							
- net corporate expenses	-	-	-	-	(1,481)	-	(1,481)
- corporate finance costs	-	-	-	-	(454)	-	(454)
- corporate interest income	-	-	-	-	2,081	-	2,081
Operating profit after finance costs	<u>42,047</u>	<u>935</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>146</u>	<u>14,137</u>	<u>57,265</u>
Share of profits less losses of							
- jointly controlled entities	-	1,660	-	3,305	-	-	4,965
- associated companies	-	21,799	5,452	-	-	-	<u>27,251</u>
Profit before taxation							89,481
Taxation							<u>(5,002)</u>
Profit after taxation							84,479
Minority interests							<u>(550)</u>
Profit attributable to shareholders							<u>83,929</u>

(b) Secondary reporting format - geographical segments

Geographical analysis of segment results of container leasing business are not disclosed for the reasons set out in the 2001 annual report.

The activities of container terminal and related businesses are carried out in Hong Kong and China mainland while that of banking operation is predominantly carried out in Hong Kong.

3. Operating profit

COSCO PACIFIC LIMITED

Operating profit is stated after crediting and charging the following:

	Six months ended 30th June	
	2002	2001
	US\$'000	US\$'000
Crediting		
Dividend income from unlisted investment	5,003	-
Sale of inventories	3,347	4,218
Interest income	1,763	2,991
Recovery of bad and doubtful debts	415	40
Profit on sale of listed investment	-	14,137
Reversal of provision for container repairs and maintenance expense	-	6,156
	<u>5,003</u>	<u>6,156</u>
Charging		
Depreciation and amortisation	42,608	39,317
Cost of inventories sold	4,241	4,819
Impairment loss of containers	4,117	2,847
Impairment loss of leasehold land and buildings	941	-
Provision for loan to an investee company	1,862	1,800
Provision for bad and doubtful debts	707	676
Revaluation deficit of investment properties	233	-
Provision for inventories	137	152
	<u>42,608</u>	<u>39,317</u>

4. Finance costs

	Six months ended 30th June	
	2002	2001
	US\$'000	US\$'000
Interest expense on		
- bank loans	5,695	8,691
- other loans wholly repayable within five years	1,298	3,966
- other loans not wholly repayable within five years	248	591
- loan from a minority shareholder of a subsidiary wholly repayable within five years	57	79
Loss/(gain) on interest rate swap contracts	559	(40)
	<u>7,857</u>	<u>13,287</u>
Other incidental borrowing costs	233	2,744
	<u>8,090</u>	<u>16,031</u>

5. Taxation

	Six months ended 30th June	
	2002	2001
	US\$'000	US\$'000
Company and subsidiaries		
Hong Kong profits tax	112	183
China mainland taxation	126	73
Overseas taxation	59	114
Over provision in prior years	<u>(13)</u>	<u>-</u>
	284	370
Share of taxation attributable to:		
Jointly controlled entities		
China mainland taxation	568	605
Associated companies		
Hong Kong profits tax	3,479	3,549
China mainland taxation	322	419
Deferred taxation	<u>-</u>	<u>59</u>
	<u>4,653</u>	<u>5,002</u>

Basis of taxation are not disclosed here as all the details have been set out in the 2001 annual report.

6. Proposed interim dividend

	Six months ended 30th June	
	2002	2001
	US\$'000	US\$'000
2002 interim, proposed, of US1.410 cents (2001: US1.218 cents) per ordinary share	<u>30,278</u>	<u>26,091</u>

At a meeting held on 5th September 2002 the directors declared an interim dividend of HK11.0 cents (US1.410 cents) per ordinary share. This proposed dividend is not reflected as a dividend payable in the Interim Accounts, but will be reflected as an appropriation of retained profits for the year ending 31st December 2002.

7. Earnings per share

(a) Basic earnings per share

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the Group's profit attributable to shareholders of US\$72,916,000 (2001: US\$83,929,000) and on the weighted average number of 2,145,292,475 (2001: 2,139,907,116) ordinary shares in issue during the period.

(b) Diluted earnings per share

As the exercise price of the share options outstanding on 30th June 2002 was greater than the average market price of the Company's share during the period, there was no dilution effect on earnings per share for the six months ended 30th June 2002.

Diluted earnings per share for the six months ended 30th June 2001 was calculated based on the profit attributable to shareholders of US\$83,929,000 and the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue of 2,139,907,116 shares during the period plus the ordinary shares of 4,017,131 shares deemed to be issued at no consideration if outstanding share options which are exercisable at HK\$3.584 per ordinary share had been exercised.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The directors have declared an interim cash dividend of HK11.0 cents per share for the six months ended 30th June 2002 (2001: HK9.5 cents per share). The interim dividend will be payable on 4th October 2002 to shareholders whose names appear on the register of members of the Company on 26th September 2002.

CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS

The register of members of the Company will be closed from Monday, 23rd September 2002 to Thursday, 26th September 2002, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to qualify for the interim dividend, all transfers, accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's Hong Kong share registrars, Secretaries Limited of 5th Floor, Wing On Centre, 111 Connaught Road Central, Hong Kong, for registration not later than 4:00 p.m. on Friday, 20th September 2002.

REVIEW OF OPERATIONS

Overall Results

Profit attributable to shareholders of COSCO Pacific for the six months ended 30th June 2002 amounted to US\$72,916,000, representing a decrease of 13.1% compared with US\$83,929,000 for the corresponding period in the previous year. However, profit for the corresponding period in the previous year included a profit of US\$14,137,000 from the disposal of investment securities. Excluding this non-recurring profit, profit attributable to shareholders for the first half of the year would have been increased by 4.5% over the corresponding period in the previous year. During the period, the core businesses of the Group made steady progress on the whole.

Financial Review

Turnover for the first half of 2002 amounted to US\$116,004,000, up 7.1% from the corresponding period in the previous year, which was mainly due to an increase of 6.8% in turnover of the container leasing business to US\$107,558,000. During the period, the number of containers leased to international customers continued to increase. Turnover of Zhangjiagang Win Hanverky Container Terminal Co., Ltd. increased by 38.4% to US\$3,780,000 as a result of satisfactory increase in throughput, whereas the turnover from container handling and storage businesses recorded a slight decline.

Cost of sales mainly comprised depreciation, depot rental and maintenance expenses, among which, depreciation accounted for 81.8% of the cost of sales for the first half of the year (corresponding period of 2001: 82.2%). Cost of sales during the period increased by US\$4,126,000, mainly due to increase in depreciation of containers.

Other revenues increased by US\$2,901,000, mainly due to the dividend received from Yantian International Container Terminals Ltd. of US\$5,003,000 (corresponding period of 2001: US\$Nil), while decreases were recorded in interest income and sales of returned containers from COSCO Container Lines Company Limited.

Administrative expenses increased by US\$1,314,000 a year ago. During the period, staff costs, travel expenses and depreciation increased while office expenses and professional fees decreased as compared with the corresponding period in the previous year.

Other net operating expenses amounted to US\$9,498,000 against other net operating income of US\$14,262,000 in the corresponding period of the previous year. Such difference was mainly attributed to the gain from disposal of the B shares of Shanghai Zhenhua Port Machinery Co., Ltd. of US\$14,137,000 and the reversal of provision for container repairs and maintenance expense amounting to US\$6,156,000 in 2001. Furthermore, impairment loss of fixed assets for

COSCO PACIFIC LIMITED

the first half of 2002 amounted to US\$5,058,000, representing an increase of US\$2,211,000 from the corresponding period of the previous year.

Finance costs decreased by 49.5% as interest rate fell substantially following 11 consecutive interest rate cuts by the US Federal Reserve commencing early last year. Interest rate had no major changes during this year but remained at a lower level. The Group's loans were financed at an average interest rate of 3.52% during the period (corresponding period of 2001: 6.29%). The average loan amount was slightly higher than the corresponding period in the previous year.

During the period, the Group's associated companies contributed profit of US\$26,921,000 (corresponding period of 2001: US\$27,251,000) while profit contribution from its jointly controlled entities amounted to US\$4,925,000 (corresponding period of 2001: US\$4,965,000). The lower profit contribution from associated companies were mainly due to the decrease in profit contribution from Liu Chong Hing Bank Limited, Shanghai Container Terminals Limited and the Shanghai Yixian Road Project. Nevertheless, COSCO-HIT Terminals (Hong Kong) Limited ("COSCO-HIT") recorded a relatively satisfactory profit contribution as a result of increase in throughput and savings in interest expenses.

FINANCIAL POSITION

Assets and Liabilities

The Group continued to maintain a healthy balance sheet. As at 30th June 2002, total assets amounted to US\$1,752,756,000 (31st December 2001: US\$1,738,747,000), whereas total liabilities and minority interests amounted to US\$516,187,000 (31st December 2001: US\$538,453,000). Net assets amounted to US\$1,236,569,000, an increase of 3.0% from the end of 2001. The increase was mainly a result of the retained profit for the period. Net asset value per share reached HK\$4.49, up 2.7% from the end of last year.

As at 30th June 2002, total cash on hand was US\$237,333,000 (31st December 2001: US\$254,109,000), of which 98.3% (31st December 2001: 98.2%) is denominated in US dollars and HK dollars. Total outstanding borrowings amounted to US\$447,039,000 (31st December 2001: US\$509,538,000). Net debt-to-equity ratio reduced to 17.0% (31st December 2001: 21.3%). Interest coverage was 11.0 times, against 7.7 times in the corresponding period of the previous year.

As at 30th June 2002, the Group's bank deposits of US\$7,215,000 (31st December 2001: US\$8,174,000), together with certain fixed assets with net book value of US\$261,692,000 (31st

COSCO PACIFIC LIMITED

December 2001: US\$253,778,000) were pledged to various banks and financial institutions to secure borrowings totalling US\$162,229,000 (31st December 2001: US\$162,532,000).

Cash Flow

Net cash inflow from operating activities during the period amounted to US\$106,920,000 (corresponding period of 2001: US\$101,581,000). Payment for the purchase of fixed assets totalled US\$37,778,000 (corresponding period of 2001: US\$107,206,000), of which US\$36,725,000 (corresponding period of 2001: US\$105,446,000) was used to purchase new containers. A total of US\$18,467,000 of loan facilities was utilised by the Group (corresponding period of 2001: US\$141,698,000) while loan repayments amounted to US\$80,966,000 (corresponding period of 2001: US\$117,438,000).

Contingent Liabilities

As at 30th June 2002, the Group had no contingent liabilities (31st December 2001: guarantee provided by the Group for securing banking facility for a jointly controlled entity amounted to US\$585,000).

Financing

During the period, the Group embarked on two major financing exercises, one of which was completed in July, whereby the Group entered into an agreement with a banking consortium for a 5.5-year secured facility of US\$90,000,000. US\$63,027,000 of the loan facility was primarily used to purchase containers and the balance of US\$26,973,000 was utilised to refinance certain existing borrowings so as to reduce the funding cost. The fund raising exercise was well received and had exceeded its target, which further demonstrated the confidence and support of the banking sector to the Group.

In addition, COSCO-HIT, an associated company of the Group, engaged four underwriting bankers for the arrangement of a syndicated loan of HK\$2 billion, which was mainly intended for refinancing of its existing loan and repayment of shareholders' loans. The loan agreement was signed on 9th August 2002 and will be instrumental for COSCO-HIT to reduce its borrowings cost and to generate cash proceeds for its shareholders.

Excluding the above financing, as at 30th June 2002, the Group had an aggregate amount of US\$32,658,000 (31st December 2001: US\$116,703,000) in committed facilities available from banks.

COSCO PACIFIC LIMITED

Debt analysis:

	30th June 2002		31st December 2001	
	US\$	%	US\$	%
By repayment term:				
within the first year	65,692,000	14.7	108,481,000	21.3
within the second year	217,659,000	48.7	211,330,000	41.5
within the third year	84,707,000	18.9	72,987,000	14.3
within the fourth year	50,085,000	11.2	69,763,000	13.7
within the fifth year and beyond	28,896,000	6.5	46,977,000	9.2
	447,039,000	100.0	509,538,000	100.0
By type of loan:				
secured	162,229,000	36.3	162,532,000	31.9
unsecured	284,810,000	63.7	347,006,000	68.1
	447,039,000	100.0	509,538,000	100.0
By denomination of loan:				
in US\$	428,466,000	95.8	495,470,000	97.2
in RMB	18,573,000	4.2	14,068,000	2.8
	447,039,000	100.0	509,538,000	100.0

The majority of the Group's borrowings are denominated in US dollars and used primarily for container leasing while revenues and expenses of the leasing operations are mainly in US dollars. Hence, exposure to foreign exchange risk is minimal.

The Group exercises stringent control over the use of derivatives for hedging purpose. During the first half of 2002 with interest rate being maintained at a low level, the Group entered into interest rate swap contracts for US\$100,000,000 to contain the risk of rising interest rate. As at 30th June 2002, outstanding interest rate swap contracts amounted to US\$100,000,000 (31st December 2001: US\$ 19,825,000) and fixed rate borrowings of the Group amounted to US\$46,231,000 (31st December 2001: US\$45,671,000). The aforesaid interest rate swap contracts and fixed rate borrowing arrangement accounted for 32.7% of the Group's total borrowings (31st December 2001: 12.9%).

BUSINESS REVIEW

Container Leasing

COSCO PACIFIC LIMITED

Benefited by the growth in China's import and export trade, container leasing business of the Group posted a growth which is higher than expected during the period. As at 30th June 2002, Florens Container Holdings Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, owned and operated a container fleet of 669,265 TEUs, up 12.8% from a year ago, and accounted for approximately 8.8% of the global container leasing market (corresponding period of 2001: 8.0%).

The Group has a 10-year container lease agreement with COSCO Container Lines Company Limited ("COSCON"), the world's seventh largest container carrier, and provides both long term and short term container leasing services for other international customers ("International Customers"). These International Customers include major global shipping companies. The top 20 International Customers accounted for approximately 71.2% (corresponding period of 2001: 70.0%) of the Group's leasing turnover with International Customers while the total number of customers amounted to 173 (corresponding period of 2001: 148).

As at 30th June 2002, the Group leased a total of 325,129 TEUs (corresponding period of 2001: 321,166 TEUs) to COSCON, which represents 48.6% (corresponding period of 2001: 54.2%) of the entire container fleet. Containers available to International Customers rose to 344,136 TEUs (corresponding period of 2001: 271,932 TEUs), representing 51.4% (corresponding period of 2001: 45.8%) of the total containers.

Container fleet analysis

	30th June 2002		31st December 2001		30th June 2001	
	International		International		International	
	COSCON	Customers	COSCON	Customers	COSCON	Customers
Total containers (TEUs)	325,129	344,136	327,370	282,649	321,166	271,932
- Dry containers	91.4%	94.1%	91.4%	92.8%	91.4%	92.6%
- Reefers	7.5%	3.1%	7.5%	3.7%	7.5%	3.7%
- Specials	1.1%	2.8%	1.1%	3.5%	1.1%	3.7%

During the period, the Group purchased new containers and sold containers returned from COSCON following the expiry of the leases. The average age of the Group's container fleet was 4.47 years (corresponding period of 2001: 4.32 years).

<i>TEUs</i>	2002	2001
Total containers (as at 1st January)	610,019	527,982

COSCO PACIFIC LIMITED

New containers purchased (from 1st January to 30th June)	74,388	77,125
Containers returned from COSCON upon expiry of leases		
Total	(11,576)	(7,808)
Re-leased	1,321	50
Disposed of and pending disposal	(10,255)	(7,758)
Ownership transferred to customers upon expiry of finance leases	(3,438)	(3,122)
Defective containers written off	(1,449)	(1,129)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total containers (as at 30th June)	669,265	593,098

Utilisation rates

While containers leased to COSCON remained 100% utilised during the period, the overall average utilisation rate of the Group stood at 91.9% (corresponding period of 2001: 91.9%), still well above the industry average of approximately 80% (corresponding period of 2001: approximately 78%).

Handling of returned containers

During the period, a total of 11,576 TEUs (corresponding period of 2001: 7,808 TEUs) were received from COSCON. The Group disposed of 7,161 TEUs (corresponding period of 2001: 7,488 TEUs) of containers returned upon expiry of leases, which included those returned by COSCON but remained unsold as at 31st December 2001 totalling 1,620 TEUs. The loss on disposal of the returned containers was US\$1,912,000 (corresponding period of 2001: US\$1,092,000), which was mainly due to a decline in disposal price and the increase in the direct selling costs.

Container leasing e-commerce platform

Starting from 2nd January 2002, the Group provides customers with on-line leasing services. Customer service has been further enhanced, which helps to increase the competitiveness in the container leasing market.

Container Terminal and Related Businesses

With better performance in the import and export trade in China, container terminal and related businesses of the Group reported relatively good performance as a whole. The container terminals in which the Group has interests, including Dalian Port Container Co., Ltd. in which

COSCO PACIFIC LIMITED

the Group became a shareholder in February 2002, had a combined throughput of 4,713,927 TEUs, an increase of 20.2% from the corresponding period of the previous year.

Throughput (TEUs)	First six months of 2002	First six months of 2001	+/-
COSCO-HIT Terminals (Hong Kong) Limited	671,331	624,218	+7.5%
Shanghai Container Terminals Limited	1,324,300	1,280,300	+3.4%
Qingdao Cosport International Container Terminals Co., Ltd.	267,347	261,849	+2.1%
Zhangjiagang Win Hanverky Container Terminal Co., Ltd.	107,028	78,179	+36.9%
Yantian International Container Terminals Ltd.	1,773,087	1,135,944	+56.1%
Dalian Port Container Co., Ltd.	570,834	542,807	+5.2%
Combined throughput	<u>4,713,927</u>	<u>3,923,297</u>	+20.2%
Combined throughput of China mainland terminals	<u>4,042,596</u>	<u>3,299,079</u>	+22.5%

COSCO-HIT

COSCO Pacific has a 50% interest in COSCO-HIT. During the period, COSCO-HIT has benefited from the growth in China's import and export trade and has consolidated and broadened its customer base through its commitment in providing quality services to customers. Throughput at the terminal increased 7.5% during the first six months of 2002 and a total of 671,331 TEUs were handled (corresponding period of 2001: 624,218 TEUs), and its performance is considered satisfactory.

The container terminals in China mainland

The container terminals in which the Group has interests all recorded growth in throughput compared with the corresponding period in the previous year. During the period, a total of 4,042,596 TEUs were handled, representing an increase of 22.5% from the corresponding period of the previous year. Among them, Zhangjiagang Win Hanverky Container Terminal Co., Ltd. benefited from the growth of the foreign and domestic trade in the Yangtze River Delta and the number of containers handled by it increased 36.9% as compared with the corresponding period in the previous year. In addition, supported by the growth in shipping volume in the Pearl River Delta, Yantian International Container Terminals Ltd. recorded a rise in throughput by 56.1% as compared with the corresponding period of last year.

River Trade Terminal

The terminal handled a total of 820,791 TEUs during the period, representing a growth of 38.2% over the corresponding period in the previous year. However, the terminal continued to record a loss due to intense competition. Accordingly, the Group made further provisions for shareholders' loans of US\$1,862,000 (corresponding period of 2001: US\$1,800,000).

Shanghai Waigaoqiao Container Terminal (Phase 1)

The Group signed an agreement for the establishment of Shanghai Pudong International Container Terminal Ltd. in which the Group shall have a 20% interest. The joint venture is now pending final approval by the government authority.

Shanghai Yixian Road

Twinbridge Development Corp. ("Twinbridge Corp."), in which COSCO Pacific has a 30% interest since 1997, participated in the Shanghai Yixian Road Project through a co-operative joint venture, Shanghai Yixian Road & Bridge Development Co., Ltd. ("SYRBL"), and was granted the exclusive rights to collect toll on three toll bridges, namely Wusong Toll Bridge, Wenchuan Toll Bridge and Jiangyang Toll Bridge.

As part of the urban transportation network in Shanghai which is under rapid development, the outer ring road and its tunnel will be completed and fully operational towards the end of 2002. Meanwhile, other roads and bridges in Shanghai are now toll-free. The People's Government of Baoshan District, Shanghai, indicated its intention to terminate the exclusive operating rights for Shanghai Yixian Road. Following negotiations between Twinbridge Corp. and the People's Government of Baoshan District, Shanghai, it was agreed the exclusive operating rights for Shanghai Yixian Road Project will be terminated. On 30th June 2002, an agreement was signed for disposal of the interests in SYRBL (the "Interests Assignment Agreement").

The interests assignment involves a transaction amount of RMB2,126,000,000, of which RMB1,930,000,000 being the investment recovered by and the compensation awarded to Twinbridge Corp., RMB26,000,000 as payments for all the taxes arising from the termination of the exclusive operating rights and RMB170,000,000 for repayment of bank loans due from SYRBL.

The profit arising from the interests assignment has not been accounted for by the Group in the Interim Accounts as the Interests Assignment Agreement was approved by the relevant

authorities on 26th August 2002. During the first six months of the year, the combined traffic flow of Wusong Toll Bridge, Wenchuan Toll Bridge and Jiangyang Toll Bridge increased by 2.0% over the corresponding period of the previous year.

Container handling and storage

Plangreat Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, and its subsidiaries provide container stevedoring, storage, repair and transportation services. During the period, turnover of Plangreat Limited and its subsidiaries amounted to US\$4,666,000 (corresponding period of 2001: US\$4,883,000).

Other Operations

Shanghai CIMC Reefer Containers Co., Ltd., Shanghai CIMC Far East Container Co., Ltd., Tianjin CIMC North Ocean Container Co., Ltd. and Tianjin Kansai Paint and Chemicals Co., Ltd., in which the Group has an interest, recorded growth in their production volumes during the period. Shanghai Kansai Paint & Chemical Co., Ltd., in which the Group also has an interest, recorded a modest decline in its production volume. The above five jointly controlled entities continued to contribute to the Group's profit.

Banking

The Group has a 20% interest in Liu Chong Hing Bank Limited, which contributed US\$3,638,000 to the Group's profit, a decrease of 18.6% compared with the corresponding period in the previous year.

PROSPECTS

Looking into the second half of the year, as there are still uncertainties faced by the global economy, competition in the container transportation and leasing markets will remain intense and excess supply of services has yet to be improved. Nevertheless, cargo volume has increased since March this year resulting in rising demand for container leasing and container terminal services from shipping companies.

The Group has budgeted to purchase a total of 90,000 TEUs of new containers within 2002, of which 74,388 TEUs were already acquired during the first half of the year. The overall average utilization rate of the container fleet outperformed the market, reflecting the increasing competitiveness of the Group's container leasing business. It is an integral part of the Group's

ongoing process of core business consolidation and development to benefit from further economies of scale by expanding its container leasing business.

As to container terminal business, the Group expects a sustained growth for 2002. It is forecast that the import and export trade of China would continue to grow for the rest of the year, which would in turn contribute positively to the terminal operations in Hong Kong and China mainland. With the firm support of China Ocean Shipping (Group) Company (“COSCO”), it is of high priority for the Group to develop a strong and sizable line of container terminal business.

Logistics is a new area to explore in the Group’s business development. In developing its logistics venture, the Group will collaborate with COSCO’s core business development strategy to actively explore the entry into the logistics sector and develop the logistics business in order to nurture new growth streams.

Building on its initiative in business development, the Group attaches great importance to the upkeep of corporate governance and quality of management. While committing itself to creating better corporate and shareholder value, the Group will also strive to preserve the interests of its shareholders.

EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICIES

As at 30th June 2002, there were around 370 employees in the Group. The Group offers remuneration packages based on the performance of individual employees and also provides mandatory provident fund to its Hong Kong employees. Remuneration policies are regularly reviewed by the management. Besides, share options were granted by the Company to the employees to motivate them to enhance their performance and contribution to the Group.

Staff quality and team spirits are among the key factors for the success of the Group. In spite of the unfavourable economic situation, the Group will continue to assure its customers of high quality services. To this end, the Group maintains various training programmes for its staff and implements effective human resources policies. The Group will continue to motivate its staff and make the best of their potential by providing them with career advancement opportunities.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SHARES

The Company has not redeemed any of its listed shares during the six months ended 30th June 2002. Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased or sold any of the Company’s listed shares during the six months ended 30th June 2002.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Company has an audit committee consisting of three independent non-executive directors of the Company. The committee reviews the systems of internal controls throughout the Group, the completeness and accuracy of its financial statements and liaises on behalf of the board with external auditors and the Group's internal auditor. It met regularly with management, the external auditors and the internal auditor to review the internal and external audit reports and the interim and annual financial statements of the Group.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

None of the directors of the Company is aware of any information that would reasonably indicate that the Company is not, or was not for any part of the period for the six months ended 30th June 2002, in compliance with the Code of Best Practice as set out in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules.

By Order of the Board

SHI Qin

Managing Director

Hong Kong, 5th September 2002

This announcement can also be accessed through the Company's internet at <http://www.coscopac.com.hk>.

A detailed interim results announcement containing all the information required by paragraphs 46(1) to 46(6) of Appendix 16 of the Listing Rules will be published on the same website and the website of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited in due course.

Please also refer to the published version of this announcement in the South China Morning Post dated 6 September 2002.